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1.
Introduction

This is a summary of offline discussion for the following documents:

· [AT109bis-e][010][NR15] Measurements (Huawei, Nokia)

Scope: Treat all docs under AI 5.4.1.2

Part 1: Determine which issues that need resolution, find agreeable proposals. Deadline: April 23 0700 UTC (chair comment: expect R2-2002692 and 2693 to be easy agreements as we already have agreed them). 

Part 2: For the parts that are agreeable, discussion will continue to agree on CRs.

All CRs under AI 5.4.1.2 are covered: R2-2002692, R2-2002693, R2-2003701, R2-2003702, R2-2003734, R2-2003735

2. Discussion 
2.1
R2-2002692 and R2-2002693 Clarification for SSB-ToMeasure
	Reason for change: The way UE should use the IE SSB-ToMeasure is not clear in the RRC specification. A clarification to this was agreed during RAN2108 but is not reflected in the specifications.
During RAN2109e the principle of this CR was also deemed agreeable as per R2-2002155 but a revision to the original CR was never submitted to RAN2109e due to mistake. 


Q) Do companies agree with the changes in the CR R2-2002692 (Rel-15) and R2-2002693 (Rel-16)?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	Nokia
	Yes
	Proponent

	Qualcomm
	No
	In RAN2#108, this issue has been discussed. And the conclusion is that it is common understanding to use absolute SSB index which doesn’t have any ambiguity, and thereby CR is not required (Chair has concluded “not pursued”). We should respect previous conclusion.
      R2-1915425            CR to 36.331 on SSB-ToMeasure clarifications   Ericsson           CR        Rel-15   36.331   15.7.0   4147     -           F          NR_newRAT-Core
DISCUSSION

-     Huawei think CR is not needed. 

-     MTK think we can agree P1 but think CR is not needed. QC can also agree P1 but think the CRs are not correct. 

-     QC think that “within SMTC duration” is R1 text and is ok because if SMTC is not configured, the UE will anyway have a default assumption. 

· RAN2 confirms that the SSB-ToMeasure is based on the absolute SSBIndexes.

· Not pursued



	ZTE
	prefer Yes
	The intention is correct, and the wording from CR is correct. We understand this was discussed before, but to avoid continuously clarification from companies in the future, maybe it is ok to capture it clearly in spec. 

	Ericsson
	May be
	In principle, we support the CR from Nokia as we had similar proposal on the same topic in RAN2#!08 meeting but at the same time it is strange that the same changes that were discussed and agreed to be captured in the chairman notes instead of specification has again been brought up to be included in the specification. In any case, if we agree to introduce this in the specification, then we should also make the same changes in 36.331.

  

	Samsung
	No
	We see no need to revisit the issue already concluded at RAN2#108

	LGE
	Yes
	Same view as ZTE.
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	There seems to be a misunderstanding with respect to R2-2002692 and R2-2002693 Clarification for SSB-ToMeasure. 
· Companies have quoted RAN2#108 but in RAN2#109e there is a decision to pursue the topic.

· See attachment from previous meeting

· Hence I propose to go ahead and ignore the comments from companies saying “NO” for this topic.


Summary for R2-2002692 and R2-2002693: Continue discussion to get agreeable version on the CRs.
2.2
R2-2003701 and R2-2003702 Correction to inter-RAT SFTD measurements
	Reason for change: "Reason for change: According to 38.331 SFTD measurement configured by NR PCell will be triggered as long as UE has a measId associated to a reportConfig with reportType set to reportSFTD:

TS 38.331 cl. 5.5.3.1

1 for each measId included in the measIdList within VarMeasConfig:

2 if the reportType for the associated reportConfig is set to reportSFTD:

3 if the reportSFTD-Meas is set to true:

5 perform SFTD measurements between the PCell and the NR PSCell;

However

 Unlike LTE autonomous measId removal is not allowed in NR. So UE will perform SFTD measurements on and on even after UE already sends a measurement report. It is nessesary to clarify that UE only performs SFTD measurement when no measurement report is sent.

 Similar to CGI measurement a timer (T322) is also used for DRX idle period based SFTD measurement. RAN2 has already agreed that CGI measurement is only performed when T321 is running. It shall be the same for SFTD measurement. 

 There is a typo in the description of IE reportRSRP. In current version of 38.331 it says:

reportRSRP

Indicates whether UE is required to include RSRP result of NR PSCell in SFTD measurement result derived based on SSB. If it is set to true the network should ensure that ssb-ConfigMobility is included in the measurement object for NR PSCell.

Since reportRSRP is also used when reportSFTD-NeighMeas  TRUE (i.e. UE performs SFTD on neighbour cells rather than PSCell) the description shall be changed to  include RSRP result of NR PSCell or neighbour cells in SFTD measurement result

...".


Q) Do companies agree with the changes in the CR R2-2003701 (Rel-15) and R2-2003702 (Rel-16)?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	Nokia
	Yes
	The CR is OK to clarify when the SFTD measurement should be performed.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	1st change is good clarification that SFTD measurement is one-shot
2nd change is similar to CGI reporting. Thus, it is fine

	ZTE
	Yes
	Seems we use different ways for SFTD and normal periodical measurement. For periodical measurement, the UE will autonomously remove the measID when numberOfReportsSent equals reportAmount. While for SFTD, the network has to explicitly release the corresponding measID.  

	Ericsson
	Yes but not to all changes
	In principle, we agree with the changes proposed. Some detailed comments on changes.
1) Agree with the first change 

2) Second change is not required as the first change and the other procedural text in section 5.5.4.1 takes care of it, as quoted below. While the UE is performing measurements based on DRX based SFTD measurement, if the measurement becomes available, then the UE stops T322 and performs the measurement reporting procedure. Upon starting the reporting, the first change will ensure that the UE will not enter the section related to performing SFTD measurements again. 

2>
if the corresponding reportConfig includes a reportType is set to reportSFTD:
3>
if the corresponding measObject concerns NR:

4>
if the drx-SFTD-NeighMeas is included:

5>
if the quantity to be reported becomes available for each requested pair of PCell and NR cell:

6>
stop timer T322;

Also when the timer T322 expires, then the UE initiates the transmission of the measurement report as per the procedural text. Upon starting the reporting, the first change will ensure that the UE will not enter the section related to performing SFTD measurements again

2>
upon the expiry of T322 for this measId:
3>
initiate the measurement reporting procedure, as specified in 5.5.5;

    Therefore the second change is not required.


3) Third change is editorial, agree.



	Samsung
	Yes
	Although we agree with Ericsson that 2nd change seems not really needed, we acknowledge that CR clarifies there is no real need to perform the measurement. No strong view as change does not result in observable difference

	LGE
	Yes (except 2nd change)
	Regarding 2nd change, we have same view as Ericsson.

	
	
	


Summary for CR R2-2003701 (Rel-15) and R2-2003702 (Rel-16) Continue to agree on the CRs.
2.3
R2-2003734 and R2-2003735 Correction to inter-RAT SFTD measurements
	Reason for change: "Reason for change: According to 36.133 inter-RAT SFTD measurement configured on neighbours cells shall be terminated upon NR PSCell is added.

TS 36.113 cl. 8.1.2.4.25

In case an NR PSCell is added the UE shall terminate the inter-RAT SFTD measurement.

However measId of inter-RAT SFTD measurement isnt autonumously removed after NR PSCell addition. As a result if an inter-RAT SFTD measurement doesnt trigger measurement reporting before PSCell addition the UE has to perform inter-RAT SFTD measurement after entering EN-DC since performing SFTD measurements is not relevent to PSCell addition. It conflicts with 38.133.

TS 36.331 cl. 5.5.3.1

4 if the reportSFTD-Meas is set to neighborCells in the associated reportConfig:

5 perform SFTD measurements between the PCell and NR cell(s) on the frequency indicated in the associated measObject;

So it is nessesary to autonumously remove measId of SFTD with reportSFTD-Meas set to neighborCells after NR PSCell addition."


Q) Do companies agree with the changes in the CR R2-2003734  (Rel-15) and R2-2003735  (Rel-16)?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	Nokia
	Yes
	The CR is OK to clarify when the SFTD measurement should be performed.

	Qualcomm
	Yes with comments
	Basically, we think this CR is fine. But NOTE 1 seems to also need to be corrected accordingly:


"NOTE 1: The above UE autonomous removal of measId's applies only for measurement events A1, A2, A6, and also applies for events A3 and A5 if configured for PSCell and W2 and W3 and V1 and V2 and event involving reportSFTD-Meas set to pSCell, if configured.”

	ZTE
	Yes with comments
	We are fine to use “autonomous measId removal” in this case, just curious whether it causes NBC problem? It assumes all UEs have already implemented like this, so network does not need to explicitly release the measIDs during SN addition. 

	Ericsson
	Yes with comments
	Regarding the NBC issue, we also have the same question as ZTE.

Two specific changes on the CR.

1)
One small change in the coversheet. The RAN4 spec to be referenced in 36.133 instead of 36.113.

2)
The NOTE1 needs to be updated. – add the highlighted text.

NOTE 1:
The above UE autonomous removal of measId's applies only for measurement events A1, A2, A6, and also applies for events A3 and A5 if configured for PSCell and W2 and W3 and V1 and V2 and event involving reportSFTD-Meas set to pSCell or neighborCells, if configured.

	Samsung
	Not needed
	We assume network cannot assume all UEs behave as specified by the CR and hence will anyhow have to explicitly release, which seems no problem

	LGE
	Not needed
	There is no reason network cannot remove the SFTD measurement explicitly during PSCell addition. 

	
	
	


Summary for CR R2-2003734 and R2-2003735: Continue to agree on the CRs.
Conclusion

There is support from companies to develop the CRs further. 

Rapporteur proposes to continue discussions to agree the following CRs:
· R2-2002692, R2-2002693, R2-2003701, R2-2003702, R2-2003734, R2-2003735
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1	Introduction


This document is to kick-off the following email discussion:


 [AT109e][006][NR15] Potential easies II (Nokia, LG, Ericsson, ZTE)


      Scope: Treat the documents R2-2000858, R2-2000859, R2-2000353, R2-2000879, R2-2000880, R2-2001612


      Intended outcome: Agreed CRs


      Deadline: Feb 27 1200 CET 


[bookmark: _Ref178064866]2	Discussion


2.1	R2-2000858, SSB-ToMeasure related clarification


			R2-2000858





			COMPANY


			COMMENT





			 ZTE


			We agree with the observations in this contribution. And we think this should already be aligned with UE’s current implementation. 





			 CATT


			 We also agree with the observations. 





			 NTT DOCOMO


			Agree on observations/proposals. 





			Ericsson


			Agree on observations/proposals





			


			





			 Intel


			Agree.





			QCOM


			Agree on observations and proposals





			Huawei


			Agree with the observations.





			MediaTek


			On observation 3, this is also our understanding. 


We are not so sure what the intention of proposal 1 is. But maybe that’s fine. We could just discuss on the proposed CR, which is more related to proposal 2.





			Samsung


			We think observation 1 is not always true and don’t agree to P1 (seems vague)











 Rapporteur input: We suggest to note the document and to focus on the CR.





2.2	R2-2000859, SSB-ToMeasure related clarification (38.331)


			R2-2000859





			COMPANY


			COMMENT





			 ZTE


			We understand this was discussed/clarified last meeting, in our opinion, as long as all companies have the same understanding, it would be ok with current specification. But we are also ok if companies want to make is more clear in spec, and we suggest the following rewording:





The IE SSB-ToMeasure is used to configure a pattern of SSBs. SSB-ToMeasure is based on the absolute SSB-Indexes, not the position withwithin SMTC window.








			 CATT


			 We are ok to make this clear in the spec, and we slightly prefer ZTE’s suggested wording.





			 NTT DOCOMO


			 O.K with the change proposed by ZTE.





			Ericsson


			In the last meeting we had the following agreement:





RAN2 confirms that the SSB-ToMeasure is based on the absolute SSBIndexes.





According to this, we brough a CR that was not agreed. Therefore, we believe current specification seems ok (i.e., no changed needed).





			Intel


			We are OK to clarify as proposed.





			MediaTek


			We see no strong need to have this change and the current specification seems clear. However, we are also OK if majorities want to have this additional clarification. In that case, the proposed change from ZTE seems better.





			QCOM


			Ok to clarify the description .. prefer ZTE wording





			 Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell


			 We prefer to make this clear in specifications to ensure no issues occur. We are also fine with the ZTE modification.





			Huawei


			We think the current spec is clear enough. No need to emphasize “absolute” SSB indexes because there is no other SSB index.





			Samsung


			Last time we agreed it was sufficient to capture something in the minutes and we don’t see need to add re-open/ change that conclusion





			


			











 Rapporteur input: Majority of companies thinks that a clarification is needed. Therefore, would be good to submit a revision of R2-2000859 taking into account ZTE’s comment.





2.3	R2-2000353, Clarification on the PLMN-IdentityInfoList


			R2-2000353





			COMPANY


			COMMENT





			 Samsung


			 Agree with the intention of the CR that there should not be duplicated PLMN entry. The ASN.1 for PLMN is as follows:


plmn-IdentityList                   PLMN-IdentityInfoList,


PLMN-IdentityInfoList ::=               SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxPLMN)) OF PLMN-IdentityInfo


PLMN-IdentityInfo ::=                   SEQUENCE {


    plmn-IdentityList                       SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxPLMN)) OF PLMN-Identity,


The ASN.1 provides the flexibility to include PLMN identities in the lower plmn-IdentityList:


1. Only one entry in the  PLMN-IdentityInfo. ZTE CR clarifies that such entry should not be duplicated.


2. More than one PLMN identities in the  PLMN-IdentityInfo, when the TAC, CI and cellreservedforoperatoruse fields are coordinated to be the same for the PLMNs.


In our understanding regardless of how the PLMN is signalled, it should be only one entry. 


 


On the wording in the CR we prefer “A given PLMN identity is listed only once in PLMN-IdentityInfo”











			 Ericsson


			We agree with the intention of the CR, and comments provided by Samsung above. 


We would like to propose a following wording: “A PLMN-identity can be included only once, and in only one entry of the PLMN-IdentityInfoList”  to more indicated more clearly that a PLMN identity can only be included once (in this list of lists).








			 CATT


			 We agree with the intention of the CR. And for the wording, we think Ericsson’s suggestion is clearer.





			NTT DOCOMO


			Agree on the intention and text proposed by Ericsson.





			Intel


			While we agree with the intention of the CR, we didn’t think there was a risk of wrong configuration in real networks (suspect this topics came about in the context of NPN).  We are OK to clarify as suggested by Ericsson if other companies feel it is essential.





			QCOM


			Support Ericsson wording





			MedaiTek


			We agree the intention of the CR and we are fine with the wording provided by Ericsson.





			Huawei


			We have similar understanding with Intel. The intention is ok but network implementation will avoid the duplication.





			 Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell


			 We agree with the intention that PLMN entry can only be included once. We support the Ericsson proposal on this.











 Rapporteur input: Majority of companies thinks that a clarification is needed. Therefore, would be good to submit a revision of R2-2000353 taking into account Ericsson’s comment.





2.4	R2-2000879, Correction on p-maxNR-FR1 for NE-DC


			R2-2000879





			COMPANY


			COMMENT





			 ZTE


			 We are in general OK with this CR. 


Similar to the field description of p-maxEUTRA, we perfer to add the same sentence, so it is clear the field can be reused in NE-DC.





			p-maxEUTRA


Indicates the maximum total transmit power to be used by the UE in the E-UTRA cell group (see TS 36.104 [33]). This field is used in (NG)EN-DC and NE-DC.





			p-maxNR-FR1


Indicates the maximum total transmit power to be used by the UE in the NR cell group across all serving cells in frequency range 1 (FR1) (see TS 38.104 [12]) the UE can use in NR SCG. The field is used in (NG)EN-DC and NE-DC.

















			 CATT


			 We agree with the intention of the CR. And we think ZTE’s suggested wording is clearer.





			 NTT DOCOMO


			 Agree on the intention and text proposed by ZTE.





			 Intel


			We agree with the correction.





			Huawei


			For EN-DC, there are three fields in CG-ConfigInfo related to power coordination: p-maxNR-FR1, p-maxEUTRA, and p-maxUE-FR1.


In our understanding, the power coordination procedure of NE-DC and NR-DC has not been discussed, so it’s better to first agree on the procedure and what parameters need to be used. In NE-DC or NR-DC, do we still have the requirement of transferring the maximum power of MCG?





			 Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell


			 We agree with the intention of the CR and are fine with the ZTE proposal. 





			Samsung


			We agree and also fine with wording proposed by ZTE.








 


Rapporteur input: Majority of companies agree on the CR. Therefore, would be good to submit a revision of R2-2000879 taking into account ZTE’s comment. 





2.5	R2-2000880, Correction on SFTD frequency list in INM


			R2-2000880





			COMPANY


			COMMENT





			 ZTE


			 We are OK with this CR.





			 CATT


			 We are OK with this CR.





			 NTT DOCOMO


			 Agree on the CR to be in-line with measResultCellSFTD(-EUTRA).





			 Intel


			 Agree with the intention.  But it may not be backward compatibility and should be checked.





			Huawei


			OK with the change, and we think it can go to the rapporteur’s CR.





			 Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell 


			 We agree with the CR. 





			Samsung


			We are fine with the CR








 


Rapporteur input: Majority of companies agree with the CR.





2.6	R2-2001612, Correction on handover preparation message


 


			R2-2001612





			COMPANY


			COMMENT





			 ZTE


			We agree with the intention of the CR. But in our opinion, LTE RETRIEVE UE CONTEXT is supported in RAN3 since Rel-13. So it is not a release 15 issue.


We perfer to capture it in the Rapporteur’s CR.





			 CATT


			 For re-establishment case, context retrieval is already supported from Rel-13. So we don’t think this CR is essential for Rel-15. 





			 NTT DOCOMO


			 Same view as mentioned above.





			Ericsson


			Agree with ZTE proposal.





			Intel


			Agree with the intent and ZTE suggestion to include in rapporteur CR.





			LG


			We think this CR is essential for function addition in the Rel-15 spec.


Regarding ZTE’s and CATT’s comments


We think this CR is related to Rel-15 (NOT Rel-13). According to R3-183567 (2018 May, approved Rel-15.2) CR, the retrieve UE context procedure is decided to support during re-establishment procedure (e.g. due to RLF). 


So, I wonder why those companies are thinking this CR is related to Rel-13 Moreover, this correction is to address a missing function in the spec and has to be aligned with RAN3 spec. For this kind of change, we do not suggest to merge it Rapporteur’s CR. 





			 Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell 


			We think the CR is text alignment to RAN3 message "RETRIEVE UE CONTEXT RESPONSE", we agree with ZTE’s proposal to capture it in the Rapporteur's CR.





			Huawei


			The changes are ok for us.





			Samsung


			We are fine and agree this is minor and appropriate to include in Rapporteur's CR











Rapporteur input: Majority of companies agree with the intention of the CR but its content go in the Rapporteur´s CR.





3	Conclusion


The following CRs are clarified as EASY TO AGREED:





[bookmark: _GoBack]R2-2000859, SSB-ToMeasure related clarification (38.331)


R2-2000353, Clarification on the PLMN-IdentityInfoList


R2-2000879, Correction on p-maxNR-FR1 for NE-DC


R2-2000880, Correction on SFTD frequency list in INM


R2-2001612, Correction on handover preparation message
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